trade accounts receivable, net (Note 19), other current assets
(Note 20), other current liabilities (Note 27), risk management
policies (Note 32) note disclosures to reflect the business
model and cash flow characteristics of these assets and lia-
bilities and Group them into their respective IFRS 9 category
or other IFRS classification;

• An additional expected credit loss allowance in the amount of
USD 7,922 thousand as of 1 January 2018 (Note 14 and Note 19)
and decrease of carrying amount of Bonds issued in the amount
of USD 10,826 thousand as of 1 January 2018 (Note 25), recog-
nised against opening retained earnings.

Total effect of IFRS 9 implementation on retained earnings as
of 1 January 2018 amounts to USD 2,904 thousand (increase).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 118ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes

Original
measurement

category under
IAS 39

New
measurement

category under
IFRS 9

IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Reclassifications Remeasurements
IFRS 9 carrying

amount
1 January 2018

Retained
earnings
effect on

1 January 2018

Financial assets

Other non-current assets, net 14 Loan and receivable Amortised cost  18,889   -   (1,532)  17,357  (1,532)

Trade accounts receivable, net 19 Loan and receivable Amortised cost  62,305   - (6,390) 55,915 (6,390)

Other current assets* 20 Loan and receivable Amortised cost 4,404 - - 4,404 -

Cash and cash equivalents* 21 Loan and receivable Amortised cost  125,554   - -  125,554   -

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 24 Amortised cost Amortised cost 175,734 - - 175,734   -

Bonds issued 25 Amortised cost Amortised cost  970,088   -   (10,826)   959,262   10,826

Trade accounts payable Amortised cost Amortised cost  43,175   - -  43,175   -

Other current liabilities 27 Amortised cost Amortised cost  40,575   - -  40,575   -

* Management assessed that impact from the adoption of IFRS 9 as of 01 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 was not material

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016) which is ef-
fective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2018.

IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for entities
to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with cus-

[…]

flower oil, grain and chicken meat, which are sufficient for servicing the Group’s foreign currency
denominated liabilities and were as follows during the years, ended 31 December 2018 and 2017:

2018 2017

Vegetable oil and related products  274,313   259,054

Chicken meat and related products  471,177   334,385

Grain  156,511   108,815

Other agricultural segment products  21,703   30,012

 923,704   732,266

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect primarily bor-
rowings by changing either their fair value (fixed rate debt) or future cash flows (variable rate debt).
For variable rate borrowings, interest is linked to LIBOR or EURIBOR.

The below table illustrates the Group’s sensitivity to increases or decreases of interest rates by 5%
(2017: 5%). The analysis was applied to interest bearing liabilities (bank borrowings, finance lease ob-
ligations and accounts payable under grain purchase financing arrangements) based on the assump-
tion that the amount of liability outstanding as of the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

Increase/ (decrease)
of floating rate

Effect on profit before tax,
gain/(loss), USD ‘ 000

2018

LIBOR 5% (8,642)

LIBOR -5% 8,642

EURIBOR 5% (3,955)

EURIBOR -5% 3,955

2017

LIBOR 5% (7,110)

LIBOR -5% 7,110

EURIBOR 5% (1,765)

EURIBOR -5% 1,765

The effect of interest rate sensitivity on shareholders’ equity is equal to that on statement of com-
prehensive income.

Livestock diseases risk
The Group’s agro-industrial business is subject to risks of outbreaks of various diseases. The
Group faces the risk of outbreaks of diseases, which are highly contagious and destructive to
susceptible livestock, such as avian influenza or bird flu for its poultry operations. These and other
diseases could result in mortality losses. Disease control measures were adopted by the Group to
minimize and manage this risk. The Group’s management is satisfied that its current existing risk